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INTERACTIVE: POLL EVERYWHERE

Sustainability & Company Mobility

www.PollEV.com/csm
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SURVEY OVERVIEW

A Objective

Gain insight into the intentions of company car drivers to replace their company car with
alternative mobility  -related fringe benefits

A Research questions:

1. What are the preferences of the Belgian company car drivers with respect to their company
car, alternative mobility solutions and net wage ?

2. Which factors influence the (reported) preference for company mobility solutions of Belgian
company car drivers?
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SURVEY AMONG COMPANY CAR DRIVERS

A Introduction

A Mobility behavior

A Influencing factors and price sensitivity
A Stated preference

A Conclusions and Implications
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SURVEY OVERVIEW

Sociodemographic
A 15min online survey (FR/NL) information
I
A Data collected by Survey Sampling
International (SSI) Job characteristics
A 05 April to 30 April 2018 I
) (Company)
A Choice experiment : Stated preference mobility
1. BYO mobility budget characteristics
2. Choice Based Conjoint (CBC) Analysis 1 CBC
Attitudinal /
information \
BYO
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SURVEY OVERVIEW

SAMPLE AREA AND TARGET POPULATION

>

Target population

Employees and directors with a company car
(made available by the employer, can be used

for professional and private purposes)
Belgium

>

Population 1!
625.000 company
68% employees
32% company directors

car drivers (WP1)

>

Sample
n=529 valid responses
139 (26%) are company directors

1Xavier May, « The debate regarding the number of company cars in Belgium », Brussels Studies [Online], Fact Sheetslimesiage @0 July 2017, connection on 10 July 2017. MRL/. brussels.revues.org/1540;
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,living in

Number of respondents
«0000

5101525 35

Flanders (301), Wallonia (154), Brussels (69)

SURVEY OVERVIEW

A Sample slightly younger compared to other surveys

A Less respondents with partner and/or
A No weighting , since population

Gender
Survey (n=529)

children

is unknown

Beldam? (n=223)

Zijlstra® (n=817)

0% 20% 40%

60% 80%

m Male ®mFemale

2Cornelis, E., Hubert, Mduynen P., Lebrun, KRatriarch& D ®Z 5 S Wallg B. {2612). Belgigh Dadly Mobility 2012EL DAWerslag FODMobiliteit en Vervoer.

100%

3Zijlstra, T. (2016). On the mobility budget for company car users in Flgmefschrift Antwerpen
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Survey (n=529) n———— —
Beldam? (n=223)
Zijlstra® (n=817) nmum———

0%

m <30 m30-39

Survey (n=529)

Age

I
—
20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

40-49 m50-59 mx cn

Partner

Beldam? (n=223)

Zijlstra® (n=817)
0%

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
N Yes mNo

Children

Survey (n=529)

Beldam? (n=223)
Zijlstra® (n=817)

0%

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

H Yes mNo
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Survey CCR17
non users non users
(n=444) (n=401)
SURVEY OVERVIEW Cost 26% 20%
4 Flexibility 17% 23%
COMPARISON WITH COMPANY CARS REPORT 2017 Efviorreni oo TR0
Other 5% 6%
None 50% 45%
Doesthe companyyouwork for Whichof the followingelementshasconvincedyou/
offer amobilitybudget? canconvinceyouto opt for a mobility budget?
80%
70% Increase transport flexibilily—
60%
50% Decrease mobility costr
40%
Environmental reasons—
30%
20%
h
e | I -
. .
Survey CCR17
m No offer m Offer but no use = use 0% A A T e O el O e
H Users mNon users
“FleetProfile. (2017). Compar@arskeport 2017https://www. profile.com/solutions/compangar-report/
‘m VRIJE
UNIVERSITEIT
BRUSSEL
SURVEY OVERVIEW
COMPARISON WITH COMPANY CARS REPORT 2017 4
Screening question:
If you could exchange your company car (and fuel card) for
extra wage, taxed in the same way as your company car, wh
would you choose? Survey CCR17
Car dependents (CBC) 80% 78%
Survey CCR17 Possible switchers (BYO) 20% 22%
(n=529) (n=480) .
don't choose 55% 64%
buy car 25% 14%
net wage 10% 9%
alternative solutions 5% 6%
extralegal benefits 5% 4%
other 0% 3%

“FleetProfile. (2017). Compar@arskeport 2017https://www.fleetprofile.com/solutions/compangar-report/
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RESULTS

Mobility  behavior
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. Descriptive

statistics

LOCATION

FIXED WORKPLACE?

H Fixed workplace elsewhere
m Fixed workplace, at home

No fixed workplace

No company direCtors p—

Workplace
Flanders Wallonia Brussels Total
Place of Flanders 80% (172) 1% (2) 19% (41) 100% (215)
residence Wallonia 2% (2) 81% (82) 17% (17) 100% (101)
Brussels 11% (6) 13% (7) 77% (43) 100% (56)
Total 48% (180) 24% (91) 27% (101) 100% (372)

Residence

Number of respondents

Company direCtors e —

Workplace

Number of respondents

102040 60

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

No ™ Yes, at home mYes, elsewhere
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Flanders (57%), Wallonia (29%),

Brussels (14%) (N=524)

Flanders (48%), Wallonia (24%),

Brussels (27%) (N=372)
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LOCATION & MOBILITY

RESIDENCE WORKPLACE

mUrban mSuburban mUrban mSuburban

Weeklywork-homecommute

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

mless than 5 times m 5 times more than 5 times

Monthly professional trips

Private commercial [ [ D R
private non-commercial || | | o o o e oo 00
public sector || NI

mlessthan 1timem 1 - 3 timesm 4 - 12 times» more than 12 times
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

VRIJE Insights on company mobility solutions for current company car drivers
UNIVERSITEIT
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JOB CHARACTERISTICS & COMPANY MOBILITY

FUEL CARD
m Unlimited, Europe
m Unlimited, Belgium
Limited
mNo

A 93% works in daytime , no shifts

A On average 27.860km driven per year with
compay car (stdev.20.049; N=472)

arbeider N
FYodSyl I NEE LISy ol NX
onderwijs I
bediende NG
25% middenkader [N
20%

15% hoger kader/directic I

10% vrij beroep Il

% - i 8tFad A3STX
> | ]

TSt fFai @M RAISIX

Value of company car & mobility (%)
40%
35%
30%

ceopnepRAMecpMey AM>950 Notsure
epnnecpneynne pn 0.00%10.00920.00%80.00%0.00%
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USE AND BRAND OF COMPANY CAR

Useof companycar (%) Brand of company car (AV)
80
W ork-home commUte
70
P o Si0Nal 111D |
60
PO PN e 50
Visiting friends/family | 10
Relax, sports, culture, holiday 30
taking/bringing some 0N e 20
SV S ™ = I
Classes g 0
SN @) NS & O Q
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% @’3 © ‘&b R Q\é@\’ 0Q eyé” a}-" 40\ O‘ & «\"\,
© ) Q e
Total mWomen ®Men 40\ < OQQ
‘m VRIJE
UNIVERSITEIT
BRUSSEL
PUBLIC TRANSPORT: ACCESSIBILITY
Shortestdistancefrom residendeto
. - PTnetwork urbanareas
Perceived accessibility o (% peregion)
workplace with PT
Mean: 3.93 )
(StDev .2.08) 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 138£
m Not at all accessiblem Relatively accessible Very accessible 383
0
. . 60%
Numberof PTtrajectories(%) 50%
40%
305/0 30%
25% 20%

20% 10%

15% 0%

10% Flanders Wallonia BHG
al o
0% - I —

m0-250m  m>250-500m - >500m -1km
» N & >1-2km >2-5km >5km
O
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PUBLIC TRANSPORT: USE AND PAYMENT

What if company car drivers want to use public transport?

OTHER TRANSPORT MODES PUBLIC TRANSPORT
REIMBURSED BY EMPLOYER SUBSCRIPTION
mFully mPartially = No mYes mNo

paid partially by employer (4
m paid fully by employer (33)

m Self bought (57)
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A Respondents that are paying for parking, pay a par ki ng {@e®2 ogaril

S LR o PARKING FEE AT THE PARKINGPACRTTHE
WORKPLACE? WORKPLAGE
mYes mNo m Easy mTakes some effort = Hard
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USE OF DIFFERENT TRANSPORT MODES Use of different transport modes,

private and professional (%)

Maintransport mode )
Car as driver I

Car as passenge I
(non electrical) bicycle |
Bus I

Tram/Metro I
Train N N N
Motorcycle |
Electrical bicycle:

100%

95%

90%

85%

Bike sharing |
Scooter I
Taxi I

80%

75%

Work-Home commute (n=389) Professional trips (n=529) Car sharing I
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
mCar, as driver  mTrain Car, as passengem Tram/(pré)metrc m<lx/year M <1x/month ® 1-3x/month
H (electric) bicycle = Bus m other m 1-4x/week = >4x/iweek
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ATTITUDE

A 70%is likely to buy their own car if there company car istaken away

A 36%is likely to move
Buyown carif no cc

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
mNotlikely m2 m 3 © 4 5 m 6 mVery likely

Willingnesgo moveif no cc

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
ENotlikely m2 m3 = 4 5 m6 mVery likely
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RESULTS
Factors influencing mobility  behavior and
price sensitivity
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ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERN : : : mean
Possible Switchers 107 3.31%*

Car dependents 422 2.82%xx
Environmental concern: e 83 3 A5k
personal normi( 0.92)

MB: non users 446 2.82%+*

250
Mean =2.92

Use of alternative modes

) . 221 3.01
for professional trips

200

Use of car for
professional trips

100 s k
O1x/ wee llee ' 203 3.08**
alternative modes
50
<1x/vve(_ek use of . 326 2.82%
- alternative modes
0
1 2 3 4 2

150 308 2.85

lcar as a passenger = excluded
*p00.05 **p0O00.01 ***pd0.001
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N=438

Min - Max: G 1- 2.000
Mean: 0683
Median : U600
Std. Dev.: 0431

Screening question:

what would you choose?
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2500

Whatisthe net monthlyamount(taxedin the sameway as
yourcompanycarandis freeto spend that youwouldbe
preparedto exchangeyourcompanycar (andfuel card)for?

2000

1500

1000

If you could exchange your company car (and fuel card) for
extra wage, taxed in the same way as your company cat,

AMOUNT OF MONEY REQUIRED TO TRADE IN COMPANY CAR

N=345
Mean : 740.97**
. Std. Dev.=434.26

Car dependent

N=93
. Mean: 467.557*
Std. Dev. = 345.88

Possible switchers

CORRELATION

screening group
(car dependent or
possible shifter)

Amount of money needed
for trading cc

Avg amount compared

Age

3

(623 (<42)

0753 (042)

Environmental concern

16780

(<2.92) vs.

062¢€

Home/work region (urban/suburban)

Home/work region (F/W/B)

Profession

Sector

Working hours (same/flex)

Income

Estimated value of company car

Km driven with company car

29.077 km

vs 22.473 km

PT subscription

0538

(y) vs.

G733 (n)

Use of alternative mobility (p+p)

No. of trajectories

Distance to PT stop (work/home)

Easy parking (n/y)

Parking fee (nly)

U567

(y) vs.

G707 (n)

VRUE
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*pOO0.

05 **pd0.01

* %%
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CORRELATION: AGE

Environment

/ \

age > budget

Groupdivisionby age

<o | S

w04o

5050 |
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Car dependents m Possible switchers
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Familiaritywith alternativemodeby age

<30 |
3030 |
oy
5050
>50 I
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m<lx/yr m>1x/month m 1-3x/month

1-4xiwk  >4x/wk

Environmentatoncernby age

<30
2030
4040 | S
5050
=
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Elm2mE3m4:05

PRICE SENSITIVITY

Amount of money required to trade in company car, divided by environmental concern and
screening group

3000

2500 . .

2000 . - *

1500
1000

500

Very low (1)
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Low (2)

Moderate (3)

Car dependents
Possible shifters

High (4)

Very high (5)
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HEADLINE RESULTS
Stated preference experiments
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1. COMPANY CAR
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U Stated preference: 4 attributes with 4 levels each
U 10 random choice sets + 2 fixed choice sets to test responses

O Fictional mont hly budget of 0700

(i N=446 * 10 random choice sets * 3 random tasks = 4.460 combinations / 13.380 tasks

Keuze-experiment Bedrijfswagen

De volgende vragen pailen naar hos u bij de volgende keuze van een bedrijfswagen uw budgst het liefst zou inzettan. U mag in
het experiment veronderstellen dat u een maandelijks bedrag van €700 kan besteden aan uw wagen. U wordt cp
dezalfde manier belast op het voordeel van alle aard zoals bij uw huidige bedrijfswiagen.

In het experiment tonen we u 12 keuzesets waarbij u steeds de messt santrekkelijke bedrijfswagen most kiezen. U krijgt telkens
een combinatie te zien van de onderstaande opties:

- Grootts van de wagen
- Brandstoftyps

- Tankkaart / lasdpasl
- Prijs

Indien u een wagen kiest die goedkoper is dan €700, dan wordt het resterend bedrag aan uw nettoloon toegevoegd.
Indien uw selectie het bedrag van €700 overschrijdt, dan zal de meerprijs van uw nettoloon worden afgehouden.

!
UNIVERSITEIT

‘m i

BRUSSEL

Als dit uw einige opties waren, welke zou u kiezen?

Opgelet: U beschikt over een fictief budget van €700 dat u kan uitgeven aan een bedrijfswagen
Indien u een wagen kiest die goedkoper is dan €700, dan wordt het resterend bedrag aan uw nettoloon
toegevoegd. Indien uw selectie het bedrag van €700 overschrijdt, dan zal de meerprijs van uw nettoloon
worden afgehouden.

(50f12)
IAttribute Level
Size
8 = Grootte stadswagensegment luxesegment (bv. Audi middensegment (bv. VW
city car (VW Polo/Audi A1) (bv. VW Polo / Audi A1) A4) Golf / Audi A3)
imid segment (VW Golf / Audi A3)
X Brandstoftype diesel benzine hybride (plug-in
luxury (Audi A4) elektrisch + benzine)
lexecutive (Audi A6 / BMW 5 -reeks)
el N Tankkaart/ geen tankkaart geldig in installatie van een
uel type: laadinfrastructuur tankkaart/laadoplossing Be (afstand is laadpaal bij u thuis +

diesel gelimiteerd tot 20.000 laadpas

km/jaar)

petrol

hybrid (PHEV+petrol) Prijs €575 €750 €875

100% electric
uel card / charging infrastructure* Selecteer _ Selecteer

none

Belgium (Itd. distance <20.000 km/yr)

[Europe (unltd. #km)

charging pole @home + charging pass Indien deze situatie zich echt zou veordoen, zou u weldegelijk de bedriffswagen kiszen die u hierboven
Price hebt aangeduid?

u 575

a 750

U 875

VRUE
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| me y
[ | me T
1. COMPANY CAR: CBC o = c
HB ESTIMATIONS : UTILITIES PRICE I me p
charging pole+card
Importance of attributes fuel Europe
0 The importance of these attributes is more or less robust CHARGING fuel Belgium
Ww.L.t. respondent groups (age, environmental concern, no option
income).
0 The respondents with a higher income are more sensitive to
size (25%, 2nd), compared to those with a lower income ] m executive
(21%, 4th). SEGMENT || u luxury
| ] = mid
| LG
| m electric
hybrid
TYPE | m hybri
| ] m petrol
. mdiesel
= Size = Fuel type  charging card = Price Less utility More utility
‘m VRIJE
UNIVERSITEIT
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1. COMPANY CAR: CBC
HB ESTIMATIONS : UTILITIES
60 Price
0 U Most important attribute
U Price elasticity is larger if income is lower
20
U No significant difference in price elasticity:
0 - Environmental concern
- Perceived PT accessibility
0 - Amount of trajectories for work -home commute
-40
Higher income
-60 a
Lower income
-80
eEpTp ecpn €eTpn €EyTPp
Hi gh/ Low: Net income >/< 02500
‘m VRIJE
UNIVERSITEIT
BRUSSEL
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n(?) b

1. COMPANY CAR: CBC
HB ESTIMATIONS : UTILITIES

30.000

25.000 Higher environmental concern

20.000 )

Lower environmental concern

15.000

10.000

5.000

0.000 Fuel type

-5.000 U Hybrid are most favourable in each respondent group
~10.000 0 100% EVdés are |l east chosen by r
-15.000 environmental awareness and are 2 nd most chosen by
-20.000 respondents with a higher environmental awareness
-25.000

diesel petrol  100% EV hybrid
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2. MOBILITY BUDGET

==
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2. MOBILITY BUDGET: BYO

Suppose that you can spend a monthly amount o f G 7 0 @obilityn . If you would be able to compose your own
personal mobility package, how would it look like? Please select your ideal mobility package

below.

ATTENTION: you are not taxed on the options that you select. If the value of the selected options is
0 7 0 Ghe remaining budgetis added to your monthly salary . You only pay social security of 13%, no
the selected options are higher than U 7 0 Ghe additional budget will be deducted from your wage .

Public transport

Carsharing

Company bicylce

MaaS

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

m Option ® No option

VRUE
UNIVERSITEIT
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the options

lower than
income tax. If

100%

2. MOBILITY BUDGET: BYO

Total amount of budget (AV, €) U 20 respondents (19%) did not spend any
money
40
35 0 34 respondent s
and 0350
30 .
0 37 respondent s
25 and 0700
20 0 16 respondent s
Mean: (1396
15 Median: G350
min-ma x : -11500
10 StDev. : 01337
5
0

[0,350]  (350,700] (700,1050] (1050, 1400] (1400, 1750]

VRUE
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(32%) spent b

(35%) spent b

(15%) spent m
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2. MOBILITY BUDGET: CHOICES

Carsharing

Frequency (AV)
N
(6]

Company bicycle

o o7 S o N
S RO S &S S S
BN S £ &S O O O S SO
& ?}@ & & 8 S S
S 3¢ .\\Q% 357 \)‘o" $°_ \\b o) & 2><,0A S
A G & eb‘o & NS &
o O X
& 0& & p (éo & L}\q, L ¥
C

Public transport
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2. MOBILITY BUDGET: BYO

U Company Bicycle:

Significant difference (*) in size of mobility budget

No option Option
1233 0523
U Public transportation : Significant difference (*) between perceived PT accessibility

(Avg score 4.51 vs 3.78 CBC)

No option
3.8

Option
4.9

T/M/B
4.9

Train
5.3

Combination
4.7
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2. MOBILITY BUDGET: BYO

U Maas : Significant difference (**) between regions (urban/suburban)

% of respondents living in an urban area :

VRUE
UNIVERSITEIT
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No option Option Ltd (G 100) Unltd (G250) Family (upo0o0)
Urban (N=38) 24% 76% 40% 24% 13%
suburban 58% 42% 16% 17% 9%
(N=69)
Other options (open questions )
A Kilometer allowance
A subscription for co-working space
A Motorcycle
A Option for one -time carrentals
(e.g. big van for holidays)
A Cycling attire
A Teleworking
A Flexible pools: scooters, vans, bycicles, é

2. MOBILITY BUDGET: FREQUENT COMBINATIONS

U Combinations of solutions differ according to their mobility needs

Option/No option

Percentage
(N=107)

All options

32%

No option

19%

PT only

%

C.Bicycle +PT

6%

CS+PT+ MaaS

6%

CS+CB+ MaaS

6%

CS+PT

5%

CS + C.Bicycle +PT

5%

C.Bicycley-oy

4%
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CONCLUSIONS AND IMPLICATIONS
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CONCLUSIONS

A 40.75% - 49.22% (95% CI) of current company car drivers would
consider trading their company car for an amount of net wage.

A Possible switchers are likely to need a significant lower amount of

money ( 4 7ddbé gonvinced compared to the car dependent
group( 740X

A Younger respondents tend to need less compensation.

A Respondents familiar with alternative transport modes are more
likely to trade their company car for money.

A Environmentally concerned respondents tend to need less
compensation.
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CONCLUSIONS

A Among respondents who choose to keep using a car, there is a big
potential for  hybrid cars

A Environmentally aware respondents more often choose an
electric  vehicle.

A The mobility solution consists mostly (77%) of a public transport
subscription/MaaS in combination with another mode.

A Respondents who compose a personally -tailored mobility budget
solution on average spend 400
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